01/22/2018 504739748

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4786476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/30/2017	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEAN-MARC LALANCETTE	03/22/2017
DAVID LEMIEUX	03/22/2017
KHALIL NASRALLAH	03/22/2017
GABRIEL GARCIA-CURIEL	03/22/2017
ROMAIN BARBAROUX	03/22/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	me: DUNDEE SUSTAINABLE TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	1002 SHERBROOKE STREET WEST, SUITE 2060	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3A 3L6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15876563		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)397-4382

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-397-7602 afovero@ggd.com Email:

GOUDREAU GAGE DUBUC Correspondent Name: 2000 MCGILL COLLEGE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2200**

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3A 3H3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	773/13080.146
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA FOVERO
SIGNATURE:	/ANNA FOVERO/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2018

Total Attachments: 5 source=773-USPTO-FORM-Statement-1#page3.tif source=773-USPTO-FORM-Statement-1#page4.tif source=773-USPTO-FORM-Statement-1#page5.tif

source=773-USPTO-FORM-Statement-1#page6.tif

source=773-USPTO-FORM-Statement-1#page7.tif

Assignment Recordation Branch United States Patent & Trademark Office Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RE: Assignee Change of Address

As of June 2016, DUNDEE SUSTAINABLE TECHNOLOGIES has moved location.

Previous Address:

600 De Maisonneuve Blvd West, Suite 2750 Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 3J2

Current Address:

1002 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 2060 Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 3L6

Signature	12/4/2	Date	January 22, 2018
Name	Arved Marin	Telephone	514-866-6001 #239
Title	Chief Financial Officer		

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

Λ	VHERE	AS, W	e, 1)	Jean-Marc	: LALAN(CETTE	2) Da	vid LEN	IIEUX	3) Khali
NASRAL	LAH,	4) Gab	riel G/	ARCIA-CUF	RIEL, and	5) Ro	main B	ARBARC	OUX, w	hose ful
addresse	es are:	1) 470	Irène (Couture, Sh	nerbrooke	, Québe	c, J1L	IJ4 CAN	ADA, 2) 775 rue
Hazel, T	hetford	Mines,	Québe	c, G6G 6L	3 CANAD	A, 3) 18	18, rue	Maurice,	арр. 5,	Thetford
Mines, C	Québec	, G6G	0B8 C	anada, 4)	162, rue	Dufferin	, Hams	tead, Qu	ıébec, l	H3Y 2Y1
Canada	and 5)	35 rue	Cout	ure, St-Jos	eph de C	Colerain	e, Quél	ec, G0N	V 1B0 C	CANADA,
(hereina	fter refe	rred to	as the	Assignors)	; have inv	ented a	metho	d and a	system	for gold
extraction	on fro	m gol	d bea	ring arse	nopyrites	descr	ibed in	<u>United</u>	States	_ Patent
Applicati	on No.	62/478	<u>3,83</u> 6 f	led on <u>03</u>	/30/2017	W	e herel	y autho	rize and	t request
my/our p	patent a	agent to	o insei	t missing i	informatio	n above	and ir	nformatio	n regar	ding any
additiona	al appli	cation	coveri	ng the sar	ne invent	ion whe	en knov	wn here	in par	entheses
(Country	***************************************	~~~~~~~~~		Application	number	MARKAGA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		filed _	**************************************	,
Country	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	~~~~~~~~	, Арр	lication nur	nber		, filed	·		_);

WHEREAS, DUNDEE SUSTAINABLE TECHNOLOGIES INC., whose full post office address is 600 de Maisonneuve Blvd West, Suite 2750, Montréal, Québec, H3A 3J2, CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

and:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent

13080.140

Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also my/our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications

to said Assignee.

seal.

We further agree without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and

Signature of Witness

DATE

ASSIGNORS

| Signature of Witness | Sign

2/4

LIR Loret	la Karen Leifi	13080.14
Name of Witness		
LLKO	03/22/2017	Khalil Nandlh Khalil Nasrallah
Signature of Witness	MM/DD/YYYY	Khalil Nasrallah
Loretta Karen Leigh Name of Witness	/ 1	
LK KL	03/22/2017	
Signature of Witness	MM/DD/YYYY	Gabriel Garcia-Curiel
Lovelle Karen Leigh Name of Witness		
XLLL.	03/22/2017	(C)
Signature of Witness	MM/DD/YYYY	Romain Barbaroux
Lorette Karen Lei	fr.	
Name of Witness	red ^e	

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of 03/30/2017

WITNESS

DATE

ASSIGNEE

Signature of Witness

NANAIDDAYYY

Signature of authorized representative of Dundee Sustainable Technologies

Inc.

Lo-etta Karen Leigh

Name of authorized representative of Dundee Sustainable Technologies Inc.

Title of authorized representative of Dundee Sustainable Technologies Inc.

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of 03/30/2017